

S277893

No. S277893

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,
Petitioner,

vs.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

Review of Question of California Law
Certified by the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 21-16093

**APPLICATION OF MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL AND
NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Sabrina T. McGraw (Bar No. 334120)
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
smcgraw@cov.com

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Rani Gupta (Bar No. 296346)
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
rgupta@cov.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Major League Baseball and National
Hockey League*

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, Major League Baseball (MLB) and the National Hockey League (NHL) respectfully apply for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioner Another Planet Entertainment, LLC concerning the question of California law that the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit certified to this Court in Petitioner’s pending appeal against Respondent Vigilant Insurance Company.

RULE 8.520(f)(4) DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Baseball And Hockey Demonstrate How Physical Harm From The COVID-19 Virus Prevented Normal Business Operations.....	11
II. Other Policies Do Not Contain Exclusions Referencing “Air”	14
III. The Court Should Adopt The Majority View Among California Appellate Courts That The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage”.....	14
A. Most Published California Appellate Decisions Have Concluded That The Virus Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage”	15
1. <i>Inns by the Sea</i>	15
2. <i>Marina Pacific and Shusha</i>	16
B. <i>United Talent</i> Erred In Construing The Facts And Insurance Policies Against Policyholders	19
1. <i>United Talent</i> Turns On Improper Judicial Fact-Finding	19
2. <i>United Talent</i> Invented Requirements For Insurance Coverage	21
3. “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage” Does Not Require Repairs	24
4. Physical Perils That Affect Multiple Properties Are Insured.....	26
C. Cases Concerning Pure “Loss Of Use” Are Inapposite	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amy’s Kitchen, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 1062	18
<i>Another Planet Entertainment, LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 56 F.4th 730	9
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919	27, 28
<i>Barbizon Sch. of San Francisco, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. LTD.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 530 F.Supp.3d 879	20
<i>Brand Management, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (D.Colo. June 18, 2007) 2007 WL 1772063.....	23
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2022) 27 F.4th 398	13
<i>Coast Restaurant Group, Inc. v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 332	24
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332.....	15, 18, 22, 25
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 2002) 54 P.3d 1266.....	22, 25
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934	15, 18, 23, 25
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198	24
<i>Huntington Ingalls Industries, Inc. v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> (Vt. 2022) 2022 VT 45.....	22
<i>Inns by the Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	<i>passim</i>

<i>Interpetrol Bermuda, Ltd. v. Lloyd’s Underwriters</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 588 F.Supp. 1199	23
<i>Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> (11th Cir. 2020) 823 F.App’x 868	19
<i>Marina Pac. Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. 2008) 884 N.E.2d 1130	19
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658	16
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	17
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753	27, 28
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D.Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207	25
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Association v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (D.Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247	15, 23, 25
<i>Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226	15
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins.Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	13, 20
<i>Sentinel Management Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1997) 563 N.W.2d 296	18
<i>Shusha, Inc. v. Century-National Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 250	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary & St. John Coptic Orthodox Church v. SBC Ins.Serv., Inc.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 817	11
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 24	27, 28

<i>Tarrar Enterprises, Inc. v. Associated Indemnity Corp.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 685	18, 28
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 2009) 968 A.2d 724	23
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52	15, 18, 22
Other Authorities	
Repair, Merriam-Webster Dict., https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair	26
